Net exposure (5,124,795) (11,123,732)

1
 As at 31 December 2014, the Group had an obligation to pay USD 10.1 million (2014: USD 17.3 million) in various

instalments by 1 January 2024. The liability is recognised in the Group’s subsidiary in Peru whose functional currency is
US dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the judgements by management of reasonably possible movements in
foreign exchange rates after consideration of the views of market commentators. The sensitivity is also based on
foreign currency risk exposures to financial asset and liability balances as at 31 December 2015 which are on average
not expected to significantly increase over the next twelve months.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD/USD exchange rate with
all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Group’s pre-tax profit is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
impact on the Group’s equity is due to changes in the fair value of the deferred consideration.

The Group’s exposure for all other currencies is not material.

Effect on loss

before tax
$

Effect on equity

$

31 December 2015
AUD/USD +10%  10,089 (522,568)
AUD/USD -10%  (10,089) 522,568

Restated 31 December 2014
AUD/USD +10%  18,203 (1,130,576)
AUD/USD -10%  (18,803) 1,130,576

The movement in pre-tax profit is a result of changes to the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
USD.

The deferred consideration liability is recognised in the Group’s subsidiary in Peru whose functional currency is US
dollars. Hence the sensitivity of deferred consideration is recognised in equity.  The sensitivity is measured based on
the carrying amount of the liabilities rather than the contractual cash outflows up to 1 January 2021.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest